

Balwant Singh Versus State

Present: Shri Vikram Manchanda, Advocate, counsel for applicant.
Shri Yashdeep Bhardwaj, Additional PP for the State.

ORDER

Arguments on the bail application u/s 438 Cr. P. C. heard.

2. It is submitted by the applicant as well as argued by his learned counsel that he is apprehending his false implication in some case by the police. The police is raiding his house to arrest him. He undertake to abide by all the conditions to be imposed by the Court for releasing him on anticipatory bail.

3. On the other hand, SI Harinder Singh has come present with the record and has suffered a statement (recorded separately) to the effect that till date, no FIR is registered in the matter, though an enquiry is pending in the application of Manpreet Kaur. He has also submitted a separate report in this regard.

4. At this stage, counsel for applicant requests for issuance of prior notice in case applicant is required in any case thereafter.

5. Since no FIR has been registered against the applicant till today, there is no apprehension of his arrest. Hence, the bail application becomes **infructuous** and the same is **dismissed** as such. Police record be returned. Bail papers be consigned to the Record Room, Sangrur.

Announced in open Court.

Dated: 24.01.2020.

Rajiv Kumar, JW.

(Dr. Rajneesh)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Sangrur (UID-PB0172)

Certified that the order has been directly dictated by the undersigned.

Dr. Rajneesh
Additional Sessions Judge
Sangrur (UID-PB0172).